

# 16-3994

---

United States Court of Appeals  
for the Second Circuit

---

DOUGLAS J. HIGGINBOTHAM,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

*against*

POLICE OFFICER CURTIS SYLVESTER, SHIELD 5060, POLICE  
SERGEANT CHRISTOPHER TOMLINSON, SHIELD 3686 and  
DEPUTY INSPECTOR THOMAS TAFFEE,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

*and*

CITY OF NEW YORK and POLICE CAPTAIN JOHN DOE,

*Defendants.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

RICHARD DEARING  
DEVIN SLACK  
ELLEN RAVITCH  
*of Counsel*

June 9, 2017

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel  
of the City of New York*  
Attorney for Appellees  
100 Church Street  
New York, New York 10007  
212-356-0851 or -0817  
eravitch@law.nyc.gov

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Higginbotham’s arrest after climbing atop the thin metal roof of a phone booth in the midst of a tightly packed crowd .....	4
B. This damages action and the decision below .....	6
STANDARD OF REVIEW AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	10
POINT I	
PROBABLE CAUSE DEFEATS ALL OF HIGGINBOTHAM’S REMAINING CLAIMS.....	10
A. Officers could have reasonably believed that Higginbotham recklessly endangered people in the surrounding crowd (N.Y. Penal Law § 120.20). .....	12
B. Officers could have reasonably believed that Higginbotham recklessly endangered the phone booth itself (N.Y. Penal Law § 145.25). .....	16
C. Higginbotham’s speculation as to the officers’ motivation does not alter the analysis.....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)**

	<b>Page</b>
POINT II	
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE OFFICERS ARE ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY .....	20
A. Higginbotham and amici all but concede that the law relevant to Higginbotham’s First Amendment claims was not clearly established at the time. ....	22
B. In urging this Court to declare an abstract right to record police activity, Higginbotham and amici misapprehend the relevant constitutional right. ....	25
C. The presence of arguable probable cause defeats all of Higginbotham’s claims. ....	28
CONCLUSION .....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Allianz Ins. Co. v. Lerner</i> , 416 F.3d 109 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Amore v. Novarro</i> , 624 F.3d 522 (2d Cir. 2010) .....	28
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	21, 22, 24, 26, 30
<i>Brinegar v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 160 (1949).....	11
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979).....	11
<i>Fabrikant v. French</i> , 691 F.3d 193 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	10, 19
<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Garcia v. Does</i> , 779 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	14, 28
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	23, 24
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	20
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250, 261 (2006).....	11, 18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	21
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986).....	20, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	20
<i>Mozzochi v. Borden</i> , 959 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	8, 10, 19, 20
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015) .....	21, 25, 29
<i>Musso v. Hourigan</i> , 836 F.2d 736 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	26, 27
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 32 (1988) .....	15
<i>People v. Galatro</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 160 (1994) .....	15
<i>People v. Nunez</i> , 36 Misc. 3d 172 (N.Y. Crim. Ct. 2012) .....	4
<i>People v. Roth</i> , 80 N.Y.2d 239 (1992) .....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012).....	11, 27
<i>Singer v. Fulton County Sheriff</i> , 63 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 517 U.S. 1189 (1996).....	10, 19
<i>Smith v. City of Cumming</i> , 212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23, 24, 25
<i>Zalaski v. City of Hartford</i> , 723 F.3d 382 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	20, 28
 <b>Statutory Provisions</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....	6, 9, 10
N.Y. Penal Law § 120.20 .....	12
N.Y. Penal Law § 145.25 .....	16
